
 

 

An Act 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2263 By: McDaniel (Randy) of the 

House 

 

    and 

 

  Smalley of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Teachers' Retirement System of 

Oklahoma; amending 70 O.S. 2011, Sections 17-105, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 101, O.S.L. 2013, 17-

106, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 13, O.S.L. 

2014, 17-106.1, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 312, 

O.S.L. 2012, 17-108.1 and 17-120 (70 O.S. Supp. 2015, 

Sections 17-105, 17-106 and 17-106.1), which relate 

to administration of the retirement system; modifying 

requirements prior to retirement; providing for 

application and forms; modifying period of time for 

application; authorizing waiver for good cause shown; 

imposing requirements on employers with respect to 

information prior to retirement; imposing 

responsibility upon employer based on failure to 

submit information or errors in submission; modifying 

term; authorizing certain beneficiary designations; 

providing for certain benefit computation; 

authorizing payment of benefits to lawfully appointed 

trustee; providing for construction of statutes in 

event of conflict; providing for submission of 

documentation to retirement system; authorizing 

action by administrative rule under certain 

circumstances; modifying certain dollar amount with 

respect to payment of monies without intervention of 

probate court; modifying required documents; 

modifying provisions related to qualifications of 

certain physicians of Medical Board of retirement 

system; authorizing employment of physicians in 

special cases; modifying provisions related to 

reports filed with the Oklahoma State Pension 

Commission; authorizing direct access to data from 
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custodian banks; imposing reporting requirements on 

employers with respect to retirement system members; 

requiring reasonable access to records; requiring 

cooperation by employers with auditors; authorizing 

waiver of late fees for good cause shown; and 

providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Teachers' Retirement System  

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 17-105, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 101, O.S.L. 2013 (70 O.S. Supp. 2015, 

Section 17-105), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17-105.  (1)  (a)  Any member who has attained age 

fifty-five (55) or who has completed thirty (30) years of creditable 

service, as defined in Section 17-101 of this title, or for any 

person who initially became a member prior to July 1, 1992, 

regardless of whether there were breaks in service after July 1, 

1992, whose age and number of years of creditable service total 

eighty (80) may be retired upon proper application for retirement on 

forms established by the System and executing a retirement contract.  

Such a retirement date will also apply to any person who became a 

member of the sending system as defined in this act, prior to July 

1, 1992, regardless of whether there were breaks in service after 

July 1, 1992.  Any person who became a member after June 30, 1992, 

but prior to November 1, 2011, whose age and number of years of 

creditable service total ninety (90) may be retired upon proper 

application for retirement and executing a retirement contract.  Any 

person who becomes a member on or after November 1, 2011, who 

attains the age of sixty-five (65) years or who reaches a normal 

retirement date pursuant to subparagraph (d) of paragraph (24) of 

Section 17-101 of this title having attained a minimum age of sixty 

(60) years may be retired upon proper application for retirement and 

executing a retirement contract.  The application shall be filed on 

the form provided by the Board of Trustees for this purpose, not 

less than thirty (30) sixty (60) days before the date of retirement, 

provided that the Executive Director may waive the sixty-day 

deadline for good cause shown as defined by the Board. 
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1. The employer shall provide the System with the 

following information for a retiring member, no later 

than the fifteenth day of the month of retirement: 

last day physically on the job; last day on payroll; 

any regular compensation not already reported to the 

System; and final unused sick leave balance.  

 

2. Failure to submit this information by the deadline, or 

errors in submitted information that result in a 

disqualification of retirement eligibility shall be 

the responsibility of the employer.  In cases where 

the error results in disqualification of retirement 

eligibility, it is the employer's responsibility to 

reemploy the member, or retain the member on the 

payroll, for the time period required to reach 

eligibility, not exceeding two (2) months. 

 

(b)  An individual who becomes a member of the Teachers' 

Retirement System after July 1, 1967, shall be employed by the 

public schools, state colleges or universities of Oklahoma for a 

minimum of five (5) years and be a contributing member of the 

Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma for a minimum of five (5) 

years to qualify for monthly retirement benefits from the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma. 

 

(c)  Any member with five (5) or more years of Oklahoma teaching 

service and whose accumulated contributions during such period have 

not been withdrawn shall be given an indefinite extension of 

membership beginning with the sixth year following his or her last 

contributing membership and shall become eligible to apply for 

retirement and be retired upon attaining age fifty-five (55). 

 

(2)  An unclassified optional member who has retired or who 

retires at sixty-two (62) years of age or older or whose retirement 

is because of disability shall have his or her minimum retirement 

benefits calculated on an average salary of Five Thousand Three 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($5,350.00) or, if a larger monthly allowance 

would result, an amount arrived at pursuant to application of the 

formula prescribed herein. 

 

(3)  No member shall receive a lesser retirement benefit than he 

or she would have received under the law in effect at the time he or 

she retired.  Any individual under the Teachers' Retirement System, 

who through error in stating the title of the position which he or 

she held, may, at the discretion of the Board of Trustees, be 
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changed from the nonclassified optional group to the classified 

group for the purpose of calculating retirement benefits. 

 

Any individual regardless of residence, who has a minimum of ten 

(10) years of teaching in Oklahoma schools prior to July 1, 1943, or 

who taught in Oklahoma schools prior to 1934 and thereafter taught a 

minimum of ten (10) years and who does not qualify under the present 

retirement System, or who has a minimum of thirty (30) years of 

teaching in Oklahoma schools and has reached seventy (70) years of 

age prior to July 1, 1984, and is not otherwise eligible to receive 

any benefits from the retirement system shall receive a minimum of 

One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per month in retirement benefits 

from the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma plus any general 

increase in benefits for annuitants as may be provided hereafter by 

the Legislature.  Each individual must apply to the Teachers' 

Retirement System for such benefit and provide evidence to the 

Teachers' Retirement System that the service was actually rendered.  

The surviving spouse of any person who made application for the 

benefit provided for by this paragraph during his or her lifetime 

but did not receive said benefit may submit an application to the 

System for payment of said benefit for those months during the 

lifetime of the deceased person that he or she was eligible for but 

did not receive the benefit.  Upon approval of the application by 

the Board of Trustees, the benefit shall be paid to the surviving 

spouse in one lump sum. 

 

(4)  The value of each year of prior service is the total 

monthly retirement benefit divided by the number of years of 

creditable service. 

 

(5)  Upon application of a member who is actively engaged in 

teaching in Oklahoma or his or her employer, any member who has been 

a contributing member for ten (10) years may be retired by the Board 

of Trustees subsequent to the execution and filing thereof, on a 

disability retirement allowance, provided that it is found by the 

Board of Trustees after medical examination of such member by a duly 

qualified physician that such member is mentally or physically 

incapacitated for further performance of duty, that such incapacity 

is likely to be permanent, and that such member should be retired.  

The Board of Trustees shall give due consideration to the 

conclusions and recommendations in the certified written report of 

the Medical Board of the Teachers' Retirement System regarding the 

disability application of such member.  If a member is determined to 

be eligible for disability benefits pursuant to the Social Security 

System, then such determination shall entitle the member to the 
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authorized disability retirement allowance provided by law.  For 

members who are not eligible for disability benefits pursuant to the 

Social Security System, the Board of Trustees shall apply the same 

standard for which provision is made in the first two sentences of 

this subsection for determining the eligibility of a person for such 

disability benefits in making a determination of eligibility for 

disability benefits as authorized by this subsection. 

 

(6)  (a)  A member who at the time of retirement has been found 

to be permanently physically or mentally incapacitated to teach 

school shall receive a minimum monthly retirement payment for life 

or until such time as the member may be found to be recovered to the 

point where he or she may return to teaching.  Any member retired 

before July 1, 1992, shall be eligible to receive the monthly 

retirement allowance herein provided, but such payment shall not 

begin until the first payment due him or her after July 1, 1992, and 

shall not be retroactive.  The Board of Trustees is empowered to 

make such rules and regulations as it considers proper to preserve 

equity in retirements under this provision, which shall include a 

provision to protect the rights of the member's spouse. 

 

(b)  A member who has qualified for retirement benefits under 

disability retirement shall have the total monthly payment deducted 

from his or her accumulated contributions plus interest earned and 

any money remaining in the member's account after the above 

deductions at the death of the member shall be paid in a lump sum to 

the beneficiary or to the estate of the member.  Provided, if the 

deceased disabled member had thirty (30) years or more of creditable 

service and the death occurred after June 30, 1981, and death 

occurred prior to the disabled member receiving twelve monthly 

retirement payments, a surviving spouse may elect to receive the 

retirement benefit to which the deceased member would have been 

entitled at the time of death under the Option 2 Plan of Retirement 

provided for in subsection (8) of this section in lieu of the death 

benefit provided for in this subsection and in subsection (12) of 

this section. 

 

(c)  Once each year the Board of Trustees may require any 

disabled annuitant who has not yet attained the age of sixty (60) 

years to undergo a medical examination, such examination to be made 

at the place of residence for said disabled annuitant or other place 

mutually agreed upon by a physician or physicians designated by the 

Board of Trustees.  Should any disabled annuitant who has not yet 

attained the age of sixty (60) years refuse to submit to at least 

one medical examination in any such year by a physician or 
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physicians designated by the Board of Trustees his or her allowance 

may be discontinued until he or she submits to such examination. 

 

(d)  Should the Medical Board report and certify to the Board of 

Trustees that such disabled annuitant is engaged in or is able to 

engage in a gainful occupation paying more than the difference 

between his or her retirement allowance and the average final 

compensation, and should the Board of Trustees concur in such report 

then the amount of his or her pension shall be reduced to an amount 

which, together with his or her retirement allowance and that amount 

earnable by him or her, shall equal the amount of his or her average 

final compensation.  Should his or her earning capacity be later 

increased, the amount of his or her pension may be further modified, 

provided the new pension shall not exceed that amount of the pension 

originally granted nor an amount, which when added to the amount 

earnable by the member, together with his or her annuity, equals the 

amount of his or her average final compensation. 

 

(e)  Should a disabled annuitant be restored to active service, 

his or her disability retirement allowance shall cease and he or she 

shall again become a member of the Teachers' Retirement System and 

shall make regular contributions as required under this article.  

The unused portion of his or her accumulated contributions shall be 

reestablished to his or her credit in the Teachers' Savings Fund.  

Any such prior service certificates on the basis of which his or her 

service was computed at the time of his or her retirement shall be 

restored to full force and effect. 

 

(7)  Should a member before retirement under Section 1-101 et 

seq. of this title make application for withdrawal duly filed with 

the Board of Trustees and approved by it, not earlier than four (4) 

months after the date of termination of such service as a teacher, 

the contribution standing to the credit of his or her individual 

account in the Teachers' Savings Fund shall be paid to him or her 

or, in the event of his or her death before retirement, shall be 

paid to such person or persons as he or she shall have nominated by 

written designation, duly executed and filed with the Board of 

Trustees; provided, however, if there be no designated beneficiary 

surviving upon such death, such contributions shall be paid to his 

or her administrators, executors, or assigns, together with interest 

as hereinafter provided.  In lieu of a lump-sum settlement at the 

death of the member, the amount of money the member has on deposit 

in the Teachers' Savings Fund and the money the member has on 

deposit in the Teachers' Deposit Fund may be paid in monthly 

payments to a designated beneficiary, who must be the spouse, under 
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the Maximum or Option 1 Plan of Retirement providing the monthly 

payment shall be not less than Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) per 

month.  The monthly payment shall be the actuarial equivalent of the 

amount becoming due at the member's death based on the sex of the 

spouse and the age the spouse has attained at the last birthday 

prior to the member's death.  Provided further, if there be no 

designated beneficiary surviving upon such death, and the 

contributions standing to the credit of such member do not exceed 

Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), no part of such contributions shall 

be subject to the payment of any expense of the last illness or 

funeral of the deceased member or any expense of administration of 

the estate of such deceased and the Board of Trustees, upon 

satisfactory proof of the death of such member and of the name or 

names of the person or persons who would be entitled to receive such 

contributions under the laws of descent and distribution of the 

state, may authorize the payment of accumulated contributions to 

such person or persons.  A member terminating his or her membership 

by withdrawal after June 30, 2003, shall have the interest computed 

at a rate of interest determined by the Board of Trustees and paid 

to him or her subject to the following schedule: 

 

(a)  If termination occurs within sixteen (16) years from the 

date membership began, fifty percent (50%) of such interest 

accumulations shall be paid. 

 

(b)  With at least sixteen (16) but less than twenty-one (21) 

years of membership, sixty percent (60%) of such interest 

accumulations shall be paid. 

 

(c)  With at least twenty-one (21) but less than twenty-six (26) 

years of membership, seventy-five percent (75%) of such interest 

accumulations shall be paid. 

 

(d)  With at least twenty-six (26) years of membership, ninety 

percent (90%) of such interest accumulations shall be paid. 

 

In case of death of an active member, the interest shall be 

calculated and restored to the member's account and paid to his or 

her beneficiary. 

 

(8)  (a)  In lieu of his or her retirement allowance payable 

throughout life for such an amount as determined under this section, 

the member may select a retirement allowance for a reduced amount 

payable under any of the following options the present value of 

which is the actuarial equivalent thereof. 
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(b)  A member may select the option under which he or she 

desires to retire at the end of the school year in which he or she 

attains age seventy (70) and said option shall be binding and cannot 

be changed.  Provided further that if a member retires before age 

seventy (70), no election of an option shall be effective in case an 

annuitant dies before the first payment due under such option has 

been received. 

 

(c)  The first payment of any benefit selected shall be made on 

the first day of the month following approval of the retirement by 

the Board of Trustees System.  If the named designated beneficiary 

under Option 2 or 3 dies at any time after the member's retirement 

date, but before the death of the member, the member shall return to 

the retirement benefit, including any post retirement benefit 

increases the member would have received had the member not selected 

Option 2 or 3 of this subsection.  The benefit shall be determined 

at the date of death of the designated beneficiary or July 1, 1994, 

whichever is later.  This increase shall become effective the first 

day of the month following the date of death of the designated 

beneficiary or July 1, 1994, whichever is later, and shall be 

payable for the member's remaining lifetime.  The member shall 

notify the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma of the death of 

the designated beneficiary in writing.  In the absence of said 

written notice being filed by the member notifying the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma of the death of the designated 

beneficiary within six (6) months of the date of death, nothing in 

this subsection shall require the Teachers' Retirement System of 

Oklahoma to pay more than six (6) months of retrospective benefits 

increase. 

 

Option 1.  If he or she dies before he or she has received in 

annuity payments the present value of his or her annuity as it was 

at the time of his or her retirement, the balance shall be paid to 

his or her legal representatives or to such person as he or she 

shall nominate by written designation duly acknowledged and filed 

with the Board of Trustees at the time of his or her retirement; or 

 

Option 2.  A member takes a reduced retirement allowance for 

life.  Upon the death of the member the payments shall continue to 

the member's designated beneficiary for the life of the beneficiary.  

The written designation of the beneficiary must be duly acknowledged 

and filed with the Board of Trustees at the time of the member's 

retirement and, except as provided in paragraph (e) of this 
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subsection, cannot be changed after the effective date of the 

member's retirement; or 

 

Option 3.  A member receives a reduced retirement allowance for 

life.  Upon the death of the member one-half (1/2) of the retirement 

allowance paid the member shall be continued throughout the life of 

the designated beneficiary.  A written designation of a beneficiary 

must be duly acknowledged and filed with the Board of Trustees at 

the time of the member's retirement and, except as provided in 

paragraph (e) of this subsection, cannot be changed after the 

effective date of the member's retirement; or 

 

Option 4.  Some other benefit or benefits shall be paid either 

to the member or to such person or persons as he or she shall 

nominate, provided such other benefit or benefits, together with the 

reduced retirement allowance, shall be certified by the actuary to 

be of equivalent actuarial value to his or her retirement allowance 

and shall be approved by the Board of Trustees. 

 

(d)  Provided that Option 2 and Option 3 shall not be available 

if the member's expected benefit is less than fifty percent (50%) of 

the lump-sum actuarial equivalent and the designated beneficiary is 

not the spouse of the member. 

 

(e)  A member who chose the maximum retirement benefit plan at 

the time of retirement may make a one-time election to choose either 

Option 2 or 3 and name the member's spouse as designated beneficiary 

if the member marries after making the initial election.  Such an 

election shall be made by July 1, 2011, or within one (1) year of 

the date of marriage, whichever is later.  The member shall provide 

proof of a member's good health before the Board of Trustees will 

permit a change to either Option 2 or 3 and the naming of a 

designated beneficiary.  A medical examination conducted by a 

licensed physician is required for purposes of determining good 

health.  Such examination must be approved by the Medical Board.  

The member shall be required to provide proof of age for the new 

beneficiary.  The Board of Trustees shall adjust the monthly benefit 

to the actuarially equivalent amount based on the new designated 

beneficiary's age.  The Board of Trustees shall promulgate rules to 

implement the provisions of this subsection. 

 

(f)  A member who retires after the effective date of this act 

and has selected a retirement allowance for a reduced amount payable 

under one of the options provided for in this subsection may make a 

one-time irrevocable election to select a different option within 
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sixty (60) days of the member's retirement date.  The beneficiary 

designated by the member at the time of retirement shall not be 

changed if the member makes the election provided for in this 

paragraph. 

 

(g)  Any individual who is eligible to be a beneficiary of a 

member under this subsection, and who is also a beneficiary of a 

trust created under the Oklahoma Discretionary and Special Needs 

Trust Act, Section 175.81 et seq. of Title 60 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, or a comparable Trust Act created under the laws of 

another state, hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trust Acts", 

may be a beneficiary under this subsection by having the trustee of 

the trust established for the benefit of that individual named as 

the legal beneficiary under this subsection.  The age of that 

beneficiary shall be used for calculating any benefit payable to the 

trust under this subsection.  The beneficiary of such a trust shall 

be treated as the beneficiary under this subsection except that 

payments of any benefits due under this subsection shall be payable 

to the lawfully appointed trustee of the trust.  The obligation of 

the System to pay the beneficiary under this subsection shall be 

satisfied by payment to the trustee whom the System, in good faith, 

believes to be the lawfully appointed trustee.  Any conflict between 

the statutes creating and governing the Teachers' Retirement System 

in Section 17-101 et seq. of this title and the provisions of any 

Trust Act referred to above shall be resolved in favor of the 

statutes governing the System.  If an eligible beneficiary is named 

at the time of retirement, and becomes a beneficiary of a trust 

under one of the Trust Acts described herein after that time, the 

System will acknowledge the trust as the beneficiary upon the 

submission of adequate documentation of the existence of the trust.  

All other provisions of this subsection shall apply to these 

subsequently created trusts.  

 

(h)  The Board of Trustees of the System may recognize other 

trusts set up for the benefit of individuals otherwise eligible to 

be named as a beneficiary under this subsection by administrative 

rule if it can be done without undue additional administrative 

expense of the System.  

 

(9)  The governing board of any "public school", as that term is 

defined in Section 17-101 of this title, is hereby authorized and 

empowered to pay additional retirement allowances or compensation to 

any person who was in the employ of such public school for not less 

than seven (7) school years preceding the date of his or her 

retirement.  Payments so made shall be a proper charge against the 



RBH No. 7977 

ENR. H. B. NO. 2263 Page 11 

current appropriation or appropriations of any such public school 

for salaries for the fiscal year in which such payments are made.  

Such payments shall be made in regular monthly installments in such 

amounts as the governing board of any such public school, in its 

judgment, shall determine to be reasonable and appropriate in view 

of the length and type of service rendered by any such person to 

such public school by which such person was employed at the time of 

retirement.  All such additional payments shall be uniform, based 

upon the length of service and the type of services performed, to 

persons formerly employed by such public school who have retired or 

been retired in accordance with the provisions of Section 1-101 17-

101 et seq. of this title. 

 

The governing board of any such public school may adopt rules 

and regulations of general application outlining the terms and 

conditions under which such additional retirement benefits shall be 

paid, and all decisions of such board shall be final. 

 

(10)  In addition to the teachers' retirement herein provided, 

teachers may voluntarily avail themselves of the Federal Social 

Security Program upon a district basis. 

 

(11)  Upon the death of an in-service member, the System shall 

pay to the designated beneficiary of the member or, if there is no 

designated beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary predeceases 

the member, to the estate of the member, the sum of Eighteen 

Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) as a death benefit.  Provided, if the 

deceased member had ten (10) years or more of creditable service and 

the death occurred after February 1, 1985, the member's designated 

beneficiary may elect to receive the retirement benefit to which the 

deceased member would have been entitled at the time of death under 

the Option 2 plan of retirement in lieu of the death benefit 

provided for in this subsection.  Provided further, the option 

provided in this subsection is only available when the member has 

designated one individual as the designated beneficiary.  The 

beneficiary or beneficiaries of death benefits in the amount not to 

exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00), but exclusive of any 

retirement benefit received by an electing beneficiary based upon 

creditable service performed by the deceased member, which are 

provided pursuant to this subsection may elect to disclaim such 

death benefits in which case such benefits will be transferred to a 

person licensed as a funeral director or to a lawfully recognized 

business entity licensed as required by law to provide funeral 

services for the deceased member.  The qualified disclaimer must be 

in writing and will be an irrevocable and an unqualified refusal to 
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accept all or a portion of the death benefit.  It must be received 

by the transferor no more than nine (9) months after the later of 

the day the transfer creating the interest in the disclaiming person 

is made or the day the disclaiming person attains age twenty-one 

(21).  The interest in the death benefits must pass without 

direction by the disclaiming person to another person. 

 

(12)  Upon the death of an annuitant who has contributed to the 

System, the retirement system shall pay to the designated 

beneficiary of the annuitant or, if there is no designated 

beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary predeceases the 

annuitant, to the estate of the annuitant, the sum of Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00) as a death benefit.  The beneficiary or 

beneficiaries of benefits provided pursuant to this subsection may 

elect to disclaim such death benefits in which case such benefits 

will be transferred to a person licensed as a funeral director or to 

a lawfully recognized business entity licensed as required by law to 

provide funeral services for the deceased member.  The qualified 

disclaimer must be in writing and will be an irrevocable and an 

unqualified refusal to accept all or a portion of the death benefit.  

It must be received by the transferor no more than nine (9) months 

after the later of the day the transfer creating the interest in the 

disclaiming person is made or the day the disclaiming person attains 

age twenty-one (21).  The interest in the death benefits must pass 

without direction by the disclaiming person to another person.  The 

benefit payable pursuant to this subsection shall be deemed, for 

purposes of federal income taxation, as life insurance proceeds and 

not as a death benefit if the Internal Revenue Service approves this 

provision pursuant to a private letter ruling request which shall be 

submitted by the board of trustees of the System for that purpose. 

 

(13)  Upon the death of a member who dies leaving no living 

beneficiary or having designated his or her estate as beneficiary, 

the System may pay any applicable death benefit, unpaid 

contributions, or unpaid benefit which may be subject to probate, in 

an amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) or less, without the intervention of the 

probate court or probate procedure pursuant to Section 1 et seq. of 

Title 58 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

(a)  Before any applicable probate procedure may be waived, the 

System must be in receipt of the member's proof of death and the 

following documents from those persons claiming to be the legal 

heirs of the deceased member: 
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1. The member's valid last will and testament, trust 

documents or affidavit that a will does not exist; 

 

2. An affidavit or affidavits of heirship which must 

state: 

 

a. the names and signatures of all claiming heirs to 

the deceased member's estate including the 

claiming heirs' names, relationship to the 

deceased, current addresses, tax I.D. numbers if 

known and current telephone numbers, 

 

b. a statement or statements by the claiming heirs 

that no application or petition for the 

appointment of a personal representative is 

pending or has been granted in any jurisdiction, 

 

c. a statement that the value of the deceased 

member's entire estate is subject to probate, and 

that the estate wherever located, less liens and 

encumbrances, does not exceed Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000.00), including the payment of 

benefits or unpaid contributions from the System 

as authorized by this subsection, 

 

d. a description of the personal property claimed, 

(i.e., death benefit or unpaid contributions or 

both) together with a statement that such 

personal property is subject to probate, 

 

e. d. a statement by each individual claiming heir 

identifying the amount of personal property that 

the heir is claiming from the System, and that 

the heir has been notified of, is aware of and 

consents to the identified claims of all the 

other claiming heirs of the deceased member 

pending with the System; 

 

3. A written agreement or agreements signed by all 

claiming heirs of the deceased member which provides 

that the claiming heirs release, discharge and hold 

harmless the System from any and all liability, 

obligations and costs which it may incur as a result 

of making a payment to any of the deceased member's 

heirs; 
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4. A corroborating affidavit from an individual other 

than a claiming heir, who was familiar with the 

affairs of the deceased member; 

 

5. Proof that all debts of the deceased member, including 

payment of last sickness, hospital, medical, death, 

funeral and burial expenses have been paid or provided 

for. 

 

(b)  The Executive Director of the System shall retain complete 

discretion in determining which requests for probate waiver may be 

granted or denied, for any reason.  Should the System have any 

question as to the validity of any document presented by the 

claiming heirs, or as to any statement or assertion contained 

therein, the probate requirement provided for in Section 1 et seq. 

of Title 58 of the Oklahoma Statutes, shall not be waived. 

 

(c)  After paying any death benefits or unpaid contributions to 

any claiming heirs as provided pursuant to this subsection, the 

System is discharged and released from any and all liability, 

obligation and costs to the same extent as if the System had dealt 

with a personal representative of the deceased member.  The System 

is not required to inquire into the truth of any matter specified in 

this subsection or into the payment of any estate tax liability. 

 

(14)  Upon the death of a retired member, the benefit payment 

for the month in which the retired member died, if not previously 

paid, shall be made to the beneficiary of the member or to the 

member's estate if there is no beneficiary.  Such benefit payment 

shall be made in an amount equal to a full monthly benefit payment 

regardless of the day of the month in which the retired member died. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 17-106, as 

last amended by Section 1, Chapter 13, O.S.L. 2014 (70 O.S. Supp. 

2015, Section 17-106), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17-106.  (1)  The general administration and 

responsibility for the proper operation of the retirement system and 

for making effective the provisions of the act are hereby vested in 

a Board of Trustees which shall be known as the Board of Trustees 

and shall be organized immediately after a majority of the trustees 

provided for in this section shall have qualified and taken the oath 

of office. 
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(2)  The Board shall consist of the following members: 

 

(a)  The State Superintendent of Public Instruction, ex officio 

or a designee. 

 

(b)  The Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise 

Services, ex officio or a designee. 

 

(c)  The Director of the Oklahoma Department of Career and 

Technology Education, ex officio, or his or her designee. 

 

(d)  One member appointed by the Governor whose initial term of 

office shall expire on January 14, 1991.  The members thereafter 

appointed by the Governor shall serve a term of office of four (4) 

years which is coterminous with the term of office of the office of 

the appointing authority. 

 

(e)  Two members shall be appointed by the Governor of the State 

of Oklahoma and approved by the Senate.  The two members shall be: 

 

1. a representative of a school of higher education in 

Oklahoma whose term of office shall initially be one 

(1) year, and  

 

2. a member of the System of the nonclassified optional 

personnel status whose initial term of office shall be 

two (2) years.   

 

After the initial terms of office the terms of the members shall be 

four (4) years. 

 

(f)  Upon the expiration of the term of office of the 

stockbroker member of the Board, the Governor shall appoint a member 

to the Board whose initial term of office shall expire on January 

14, 1991.  The members thereafter appointed by the Governor shall 

serve a term of office of four (4) years which is coterminous with 

the term of office of the office of the appointing authority. 

 

(g)  Upon the expiration of the term of office of the 

representative of the insurance industry member of the Board, the 

Governor shall appoint a member to the Board whose initial term of 

office shall expire on January 14, 1991.  The members thereafter 

appointed by the Governor shall serve a term of office of four (4) 

years which is coterminous with the term of office of the office of 

the appointing authority. 
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(h)  Upon the expiration of the term of office of the investment 

counselor member of the Board, the Governor shall appoint a member 

to the Board whose initial term of office shall expire on January 

14, 1991.  The members thereafter appointed by the Governor shall 

serve a term of office of four (4) years which is coterminous with 

the term of office of the office of the appointing authority. 

 

(i)  Upon the expiration of the term of office of the active 

classroom teacher member of the Board, the President Pro Tempore of 

the Senate shall appoint a member to the Board, who shall be an 

active classroom teacher and whose initial term of office shall 

expire on January 8, 1991.  The members thereafter appointed by the 

President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall serve a term of office of 

four (4) years. 

 

(j)  Upon the expiration of the term of office of the retired 

classroom teacher member of the Board, the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives shall appoint a member to the Board, who shall be a 

retired member of the System and whose initial term of office shall 

expire on January 8, 1991.  The members thereafter appointed by the 

Speaker of the House of Representatives shall serve a term of office 

of four (4) years. 

 

(k)  The Speaker of the House of Representatives shall appoint a 

member to the Board, who shall be an active classroom teacher and 

whose initial term of office shall expire on January 3, 1989.  The 

members thereafter appointed by the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives shall serve a term of office of four (4) years. 

 

(l)  The President Pro Tempore of the Senate shall appoint a 

member to the Board, who shall be a retired member of the System and 

whose initial term of office shall expire on January 3, 1989.  The 

members thereafter appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate shall serve a term of office of four (4) years. 

 

(m)  A statewide organization representing retired educators 

shall appoint a member to the Board who shall be a nonvoting member. 

 

(3)  Persons who are appointed to the Board of Trustees by the 

Governor pursuant to paragraphs (d), (f), (g) and (h) of subsection 

(2) of this section shall: 
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(a)  have demonstrated professional experience in investment or 

funds management, public funds management, public or private pension 

fund management or retirement system management; or 

 

(b)  have demonstrated experience in the banking profession and 

have demonstrated professional experience in investment or funds 

management; or 

 

(c)  be licensed to practice law in this state and have 

demonstrated professional experience in commercial matters; or 

 

(d)  be licensed by the Oklahoma Accountancy Board to practice 

in this state as a public accountant or a certified public 

accountant. 

 

The appointing authorities, in making appointments that conform 

to the requirements of this subsection, shall give due consideration 

to balancing the appointments among the criteria specified in 

paragraphs (a) through (d) of this subsection. 

 

(4)  No member of the Board of Trustees shall be a lobbyist 

registered in this state as provided by law. 

 

(5)  Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this section to 

the contrary, any person serving as an appointed member of the Board 

of Trustees on July 1, 1988, shall be eligible for reappointment 

when the term of office of the member expires. 

 

(6)  If a vacancy occurs in the office of a trustee, the vacancy 

shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner as the 

office was previously filled. 

 

(7)  Each of the trustees, except those who are state officials 

serving ex officio, shall receive travel expenses in accordance with 

the State Travel Reimbursement Act. 

 

(8)  Each trustee shall, within ten (10) days after his or her 

appointment or election, take an oath of office that, so far as it 

devolves upon him or her, the trustee will diligently and honestly 

administer the affairs of the Board of Trustees and that he or she 

will not knowingly violate or willingly permit to be violated any of 

the provisions of law applicable to the retirement system.  Such 

oath shall be subscribed to by the member making it, certified by 

the officer before whom it is taken, and immediately filed in the 

office of the Secretary of State. 
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(9)  Each trustee shall be entitled to one vote on the Board of 

Trustees.  Seven votes shall be necessary for a decision by the 

trustees at any meeting of the Board. 

 

(10)  Subject to the limitations of this act, the Board of 

Trustees shall, from time to time, establish rules and regulations 

for the administration of the funds created by this act and for the 

transaction of its business.  Provided that such rules and 

regulations may include rules and regulations providing for the 

withholding from the retirement allowance due a retired person under 

the provisions of this act an amount requested in writing by the 

retiree for the purpose of paying: 

 

(a)  monthly premiums on group hospital and surgical insurance 

programs to which such retiree belongs, and for the transmitting of 

the sums so withheld to the insurance carrier designated by the 

retiree; and 

 

(b)  membership dues in any statewide association limited to 

retired educator membership with a minimum membership of one 

thousand (1,000) dues-paying members and for the transmitting of the 

sums so withheld. 

 

(11)  The Board of Trustees shall elect from its membership a 

chair, and by a majority vote of all of its members shall appoint a 

secretary-treasurer, who may be, but need not be, one of its 

members.  The Board shall employ an executive director and shall 

engage such actuarial and other service as shall be required to 

transact the business of the retirement system.  The compensation of 

all persons engaged by the Board and all other expenses of the Board 

necessary for the operation of the retirement system shall be paid 

at such rates and in such amounts as the Board shall approve. 

 

(12)  The members of the Board of Trustees, the Executive 

Director and the employees of the System shall not accept gifts or 

gratuities from an individual organization with a value in excess of 

Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per year.  The provisions of this section 

shall not be construed to prevent the members of the Board of 

Trustees, the Executive Director or the employees of the System from 

attending educational seminars, conferences, meetings or similar 

functions which are paid for, directly or indirectly, by more than 

one organization. 
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(13)  The Board of Trustees shall keep in convenient form such 

data as shall be necessary for actuarial valuation of the various 

funds of the retirement system and for checking the experience of 

the system. 

 

(14)  The Board of Trustees shall keep a record of all of its 

proceedings which shall be open to public inspection.  It shall 

publish annually a report showing the fiscal transactions of the 

retirement system for the preceding school fiscal year, the amount 

of the accumulated cash and securities of the system, and the last 

balance sheet showing the financial condition of the system by means 

of an actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of the 

retirement system and a detailed accounting of its administrative 

expenses. 

 

(15)  The Board of Trustees shall retain an attorney who is 

licensed to practice law in this state.  The attorney shall serve at 

the pleasure of the Board of Trustees for such compensation as may 

be provided by the Board of Trustees.  The attorney shall advise the 

Board of Trustees and perform legal services for the Board of 

Trustees with respect to any matters properly before the Board of 

Trustees.  When requested by the Board of Trustees, the Attorney 

General of the state also shall render legal services to the Board 

of Trustees.  In addition to the above, the Board of Trustees may 

employ hearing examiners to conduct administrative grievance 

hearings under the provisions of the Administrative Procedures Act. 

 

(16)  Suitable offices shall be furnished by the Office of 

Management and Enterprise Services.  Upon the failure or inability 

of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services to provide 

adequate facilities, the Board of Trustees may contract for 

necessary office space in suitable quarters. 

 

(17)  The Board of Trustees shall designate a Medical Board to 

be composed of three physicians not eligible to participate in the 

retirement system.  The physicians so appointed by the Board of 

Trustees shall be legally qualified to practice medicine in Oklahoma 

or the state in which they reside and shall be physicians of good 

standing in the medical profession.  The Board of Trustees may have 

more than one Medical Board and each Board shall have the same 

duties and authority under the statutes.  If required, other 

physicians may be employed to report on special cases.  The Medical 

Board shall pass upon all medical examinations required under the 

provisions of this act and shall investigate all essential 

statements and certificates by or on behalf of a member in 
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connection with an application for disability retirement and shall 

report in writing to the Board of Trustees its conclusion and 

recommendation upon all the matters referred to it.  The Board of 

Trustees shall adopt such rules and regulations as may be necessary 

to properly administer this benefit. 

 

(18)  The Board of Trustees shall designate an actuary who shall 

be the technical advisor of the Board of Trustees on matters 

regarding the operation of funds created by the provisions of this 

act and shall perform such other duties as are required in 

connection therewith. 

 

(19)  At least once each five (5) years the actuary shall make 

an actuarial investigation of the experience of the retirement 

system, including the mortality, service and compensation experience 

of members and beneficiaries.  Based on the results of such 

investigation the actuary shall recommend for adoption by the Board 

of Trustees such tables and rates as are required for the operation 

of the retirement system and for the preparation of annual actuarial 

valuations. 

 

(20)  On the basis of such tables and rates as the Board of 

Trustees shall adopt, the actuary shall prepare an annual actuarial 

valuation of the assets and liabilities of the retirement system and 

certify the rates of contribution payable by the state under the 

provisions of law concerning the Teachers' Retirement System. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 17-106.1, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 312, O.S.L. 2012 (70 O.S. Supp. 2015, 

Section 17-106.1), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17-106.1  A.  The Board of Trustees of the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma shall discharge their duties with 

respect to the System solely in the interest of the participants and 

beneficiaries and: 

 

1.  For the exclusive purpose of: 

 

a. providing benefits to participants and their 

beneficiaries, and 

 

b. defraying reasonable expenses of administering the 

System; 
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2.  With the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the 

circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like 

capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of 

an enterprise of a like character and with like aims; 

 

3.  By diversifying the investments of the System so as to 

minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the circumstances it 

is clearly prudent not to do so; and 

 

4.  In accordance with the laws, documents and instruments 

governing the System. 

 

B.  The Board of Trustees of the Teachers' Retirement System of 

Oklahoma may invest the assets of the System in real property owned 

or to be acquired by the State of Oklahoma.  It is further 

authorized to acquire, exchange, and grant any real property under 

its jurisdiction as is necessary to carry out the investment in the 

real property.  The Board of Trustees of the Teachers' Retirement 

System of Oklahoma is authorized to invest not more than ten percent 

(10%) of the total value of assets of the System in connection with 

such investments.  Limitations on investment of the assets of the 

System provided herein shall be determined as of the date of its 

making or acquisition. 

 

C.  The Board of Trustees may procure insurance indemnifying the 

members of the Board of Trustees from personal loss or 

accountability from liability resulting from a member's action or 

inaction as a member of the Board. 

 

D.  The Board of Trustees may establish an investment committee.  

The investment committee shall be composed of not more than five (5) 

members of the Board of Trustees appointed by the chairman of the 

Board of Trustees.  The committee shall make recommendations to the 

full Board of Trustees on all matters related to the choice of 

custodians and managers of the assets of the System, on the 

establishment of investment and fund management guidelines, and in 

planning future investment policy.  The committee shall have no 

authority to act on behalf of the Board of Trustees in any 

circumstances whatsoever.  No recommendation of the committee shall 

have effect as an action of the Board of Trustees nor take effect 

without the approval of the Board of Trustees as provided by law. 

 

E.  The Board of Trustees may retain qualified investment 

managers to provide for the investment of the monies of the System.  

The investment managers shall be chosen by a solicitation of 
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proposals on a competitive bid basis pursuant to standards set by 

the Board of Trustees.  Subject to the overall investment guidelines 

set by the Board of Trustees, the investment managers shall have 

full discretion in the management of those monies of the System 

allocated to the investment managers.  The Board of Trustees shall 

manage those monies not specifically allocated to the investment 

managers.  The monies of the System allocated to the investment 

managers shall be actively managed by the investment managers, which 

may include selling investments and realizing losses if such action 

is considered advantageous to longer term return maximization.  

Because of the total return objective, no distinction shall be made 

for management and performance evaluation purposes between realized 

and unrealized capital gains and losses. 

 

F.  Funds and revenues for investment by the investment managers 

or the Board of Trustees shall be placed with a custodian selected 

by the Board of Trustees.  The custodian shall be a bank or trust 

company offering pension fund master trustee and master custodial 

services.  The custodian shall be chosen by a solicitation of 

proposals on a competitive bid basis pursuant to standards set by 

the Board of Trustees.  In compliance with the investment policy 

guidelines of the Board of Trustees, the custodian bank or trust 

company shall be contractually responsible for ensuring that all 

monies of the System are invested in income-producing investment 

vehicles at all times.  If a custodian bank or trust company has not 

received direction from the investment managers of the System as to 

the investment of the monies of the System in specific investment 

vehicles, the custodian bank or trust company shall be contractually 

responsible to the Board of Trustees for investing the monies in 

appropriately collateralized short-term interest-bearing investment 

vehicles. 

 

G.  By November 1, 1988, and prior to August 1 of each year 

thereafter, the Board of Trustees shall develop a written investment 

plan for the System. 

 

H.  The Board of Trustees shall compile a quarterly financial 

report of all the funds of the System on a fiscal year basis.  The 

report shall be compiled pursuant to uniform reporting standards 

prescribed by the Oklahoma State Pension Commission for all state 

retirement systems.  The report shall include several relevant 

measures of investment value, including acquisition cost and current 

fair market value with appropriate summaries of total holdings and 

returns.  The report shall contain combined and individual rate of 

returns of the investment managers by category of investment, over 
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periods of time.  The Board of Trustees shall include in the 

quarterly reports all commissions, fees or payments for investment 

services performed on behalf of the Board.  The report shall be 

distributed to the Governor, the Oklahoma State Pension Commission, 

the Legislative Service Bureau, the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  In 

lieu of compiling and distributing the quarterly report, the Board 

may provide the Oklahoma State Pension Commission with direct access 

to the same data from the custodian bank for the System. 

 

I.  After July 1 and before December 1 of each year, the Board 

of Trustees shall publish widely an annual report presented in 

simple and easily understood language pursuant to uniform reporting 

standards prescribed by the Oklahoma State Pension Commission for 

all state retirement systems.  The report shall be submitted to the 

Governor, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President 

Pro Tempore of the Senate, the Oklahoma State Pension Commission and 

the members of the System.  The annual report shall cover the 

operation of the System during the past fiscal year, including 

income, disbursements, and the financial condition of the System at 

the end of the fiscal year.  The annual report shall also contain 

the information issued in the quarterly reports required pursuant to 

subsection H of this section as well as a summary of the results of 

the most recent actuarial valuation to include total assets, total 

liabilities, unfunded liability or over funded status, contributions 

and any other information deemed relevant by the Board of Trustees.  

The annual report shall be written in such a manner as to permit a 

readily understandable means for analyzing the financial condition 

and performance of the System for the fiscal year.   

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 17-108.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17-108.1  A.  1.  Except as provided in paragraph 2 of 

this subsection, the employer of any member of the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma shall make the following contributions 

to the System: 

 

a. beginning July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999, eleven 

and one-half percent (11 1/2%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

b. beginning July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000, four 

and eight-tenths percent (4.8%) of the regular annual 
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compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

c. beginning July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001, five 

and eight-tenths percent (5.8%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

d. beginning July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002, six and 

eight-tenths percent (6.8%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

e. beginning July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2006, 

seven and five-hundredths percent (7.05%) of the 

regular annual compensation of the member not in 

excess of any applicable maximum compensation level of 

the member, 

 

f. beginning January 1, 2007, through June 30, 2007, 

seven and six-tenths percent (7.6%) of the regular 

annual compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

g. beginning July 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007, 

seven and eighty-five hundredths percent (7.85%) of 

the regular annual compensation of the member not in 

excess of any applicable maximum compensation level of 

the member, 

 

h. beginning January 1, 2008, through June 30, 2008, 

eight and thirty-five hundredths percent (8.35%) of 

the regular annual compensation of the member not in 

excess of any applicable maximum compensation level of 

the member, 

 

i. beginning July 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, 

eight and five-tenths percent (8.5%) of the regular 

annual compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

 

j. beginning January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009, 

nine percent (9%) of the regular annual compensation 

of the member not in excess of any applicable maximum 

compensation level of the member, 
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k. beginning January 1, 2010, through June 30, 2010, nine 

and five-tenths percent (9.5%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member, 

and 

 

l. beginning July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, and for 

each fiscal year thereafter, nine and five-tenths 

percent (9.5%) of the regular annual compensation of 

the member not in excess of any applicable maximum 

compensation level of the member. 

 

The employer contribution rate increase that would otherwise be 

effective, as provided by subparagraphs f, g, h, i, j, k and l of 

this paragraph, shall not become effective as law unless funding 

levels to each of the affected participating employers within the 

System are increased so that the additional employer contribution 

obligation is funded through an appropriation or transfer of monies 

instead of requiring the additional employer contribution to be paid 

for from existing budgetary resources of such participating 

employers.  The participating employers shall use any monies 

specifically made available for purposes of making employer 

contributions for such purpose and to the extent of the funds made 

available for that purpose. 

 

2. a. Beginning January 1, 2007, through December 31, 2007, 

a participating employer that employs an employee of a 

comprehensive university or a regional institution 

offering a four-year degree program as designated or 

authorized by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education shall make contributions to the System with 

respect to such employees at the rate of seven and 

five-hundredths percent (7.05%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level. 

 

b. Beginning January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, 

a participating employer that employs an employee of a 

comprehensive university or a regional institution 

offering a four-year degree program as designated or 

authorized by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education shall make contributions to the System with 

respect to such employees at the rate of seven and 

fifty-five hundredths percent (7.55%) of the regular 
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annual compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member. 

 

c. Beginning January 1, 2009, through December 31, 2009, 

a participating employer that employs an employee of a 

comprehensive university or a regional institution 

offering a four-year degree program as designated or 

authorized by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education shall make contributions to the System with 

respect to such employees at the rate of eight and 

five hundredths percent (8.05%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member. 

 

d. Beginning January 1, 2010, through June 30, 2010, a 

participating employer that employs an employee of a 

comprehensive university or a regional institution 

offering a four-year degree program as designated or 

authorized by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education shall make contributions to the System with 

respect to such employees at the rate of eight and 

fifty-five hundredths percent (8.55%) of the regular 

annual compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member. 

 

e. Beginning July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, and for 

each fiscal year thereafter, a participating employer 

that employs an employee of a comprehensive university 

or a regional institution offering a four-year degree 

program as designated or authorized by the Oklahoma 

State Regents for Higher Education shall make 

contributions to the System with respect to such 

employees at the rate of eight and fifty-five 

hundredths percent (8.55%) of the regular annual 

compensation of the member not in excess of any 

applicable maximum compensation level of the member. 

 

The employer contribution rate increase that would otherwise be 

effective as provided by subparagraphs b, c, d and e of this 

paragraph shall not become effective as law unless funding levels 

are increased so that the additional employer contribution 

obligation is funded through such an appropriation or transfer of 

monies instead of requiring the additional employer contribution to 

be paid for from existing budgetary resources of such participating 

employers.  The participating employers shall use any monies 
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specifically made available for purposes of making employer 

contributions for such purpose and to the extent of the funds made 

available for that purpose. 

 

3.  Any employer contribution paid to the System pursuant to 

this subsection shall not be considered as salary, fringe benefit, 

or total compensation due to members for the purpose of meeting any 

legislative or contractual obligation of the employer. 

 

B.  For entities or institutions within The Oklahoma State 

System of Higher Education, the contributions to the System shall be 

made on regular annual compensation of a member who is an employee 

of such entity or institution not to exceed the maximum compensation 

level in effect for the member as prescribed by law. 

 

C.  Employers paying contributions to the System pursuant to 

subsection A or B of this section shall receive credit for that 

portion of the gross production tax on natural gas and/or casinghead 

gas apportioned to the System pursuant to subsection 2 of Section 

1004 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes in meeting the total 

required employer contribution.  On an annual basis, the Board of 

Trustees of the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma shall 

estimate the net additional cost required to be paid by the 

contributing employers in order to meet the total employer 

contribution as provided in subsection A or B of this section.  The 

Board of Trustees shall approve the amount of the additional 

contribution required to be paid by contributing employers as a 

percentage of total member salaries and fringe benefits for each 

fiscal year ending June 30, no later than April 1 of the previous 

fiscal year.  In no event shall the additional contribution required 

to be paid by the contributing employer under this subsection be 

less than the contribution required under this subsection in the 

prior year.  In the event actual contributions do not equal the 

required total contribution as provided in subsection A or B of this 

section, the net difference between the actual contributions and the 

required total contributions shall be determined and shall be 

included in the amount of the additional contribution required to be 

paid by contributing employers for the next fiscal year.  All 

contributing employers shall pay the same percentage of total member 

salaries and fringe benefits during each fiscal year.  The 

provisions of this subsection shall terminate June 30, 1999. 

 

D.  Any school district, state college or university, State 

Board of Education, State Board of Career and Technology Education, 

or other state agency may, for and on behalf of any member of the 
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System, pay all or any portion of the contribution required by 

Section 17-108 of this title.  Provided, the contribution so paid by 

any school district, state college or university, State Board of 

Education, State Board of Career and Technology Education, or other 

state agency shall be and remain subject to the withdrawal 

provisions set forth under the System.  Wherever the term 

"contribution" is used, it shall be deemed to include contributions 

paid for and on behalf of a member by a school district, state 

college or university, State Board of Education, State Board of 

Career and Technology Education, or other state agency. 

 

E.  All participating employers shall provide a complete record 

of the total compensation paid to each employee, including any 

person who is a retired member of the System, whether or not 

employer and employee contributions are made with respect to such 

compensation.  The employer shall provide the report required by 

this subsection on a monthly basis on a form or using such method as 

the Teachers' Retirement System of Oklahoma may require and shall 

provide a comprehensive annual report showing the correct 

compensation, service credit and contributions for the prior fiscal 

year.  Each participating employer shall provide reasonable access 

to its payroll records, records of contribution payments to the 

System and all other records relevant to the participation of its 

employees in the System, to the System, its employees or authorized 

agents.  A participating employer shall cooperate with auditors 

retained by the System to audit its financial statements or 

otherwise audit the financial operations of the System.  

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 17-120, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 17-120.  The employer of each member shall submit all 

required school reports and all employer and employee contributions 

of each member due the Retirement System for payroll periods ending 

during the calendar month within ten (10) days of the last day of 

each calendar month.  Any required school reports and employer and 

employee contribution amounts not submitted to the Retirement System 

after thirty (30) days from the end of the payroll month shall be 

subject to a monthly late charge of one and one-half percent (1 

1/2%) of the unpaid balance to be paid by the employer to the 

Retirement System compounding monthly for each month payment is not 

received.  The Board may waive late fees for good cause shown. 

 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2016. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 10th day of February, 

2016. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 14th day of April, 2016. 

 

 

 

  

 

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 
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January 11, 2016 

 

 

 

 

Representative Randy McDaniel 

Room 438 

 

 

Re: RBH No. 7977 

 

 

 

RBH No. 7977 contains rule changes to make Oklahoma Teachers 

Retirement System easier to administrate. It also requires the 

Employers to make certain information available concerning 

compensation and service to the System. It also requires the system 

to cooperate with the System’s auditior. 

 

 

RBH No. 7977 is a  non fiscal retirement bill as defined by the 

Oklahoma Pension Legislation Analysis Act. 

 

 

Thomas E. Cummins 
 

Thomas E. Cummins, MAAA 

 

 


